has reduced its previously reported revenue by $7.9 million and $8.8 million;
increased its net loss from $24.7 million to $29.3 million and $53.9 million to
$58.5 million; and increased its net loss per share of $(.31) to $(.37) and
$(.70) to $(.76 ).

   Additionally, the Company reclassified $13.4 million in previously reported
cash and cash equivalents to restricted cash as a result of certain
collateralized lease and other obligations.

   Following are reconciliations of the Company's financial position and
results of operations and cash flows from financial statements previously filed
to these restated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

8

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)   June 30, 2001
   -------------
   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   -----------   -----------   ----------

   ASSETS
   Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  175,554   $ (13,409)   $  162,145
   Short-term investments.....   49,627   -   49,627
   Marketable equity security.....   4,321   -   4,321
   Accounts receivable.....   79,649   (11,560)   68,089
   Current portion of prepaid distribution expense.....   48,816   -   48,816
   Other current assets.....   42,040   (28,967)   13,073
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   400,007   (53,936)   346,071

   Prepaid distribution expense, net of current portion.....   136,254   -   136,254
   Property and equipment, net.....   96,026   (13,791)   82,235
   Intangible assets, net.....   965,463   (16,329)   949,134
   Restricted cash.....   90,000   13,409   103,409
   Other assets.....   43,581   (7,834)   35,747
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $1,731,331   $ (78,481)   $1,652,850
   ==========   =========   ==========

   LIABILITIES, AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable.....   $   32,169   $   100   $   32,269
   Accrued liabilities.....   79,273   5,449   84,722
   Deferred revenue from related parties.....   -   53,353   53,353
   Deferred revenue.....   73,707   (25,364)   48,343
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   185,149   33,538   218,687

   Distribution obligation.....   197,254   -   197,254
   Other non-current liabilities.....   3,336   -   3,336
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total Liabilities.....   385,739   33,538   419,277
   ----------   ---------   ----------

   Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)

   Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock.....   108   -   108
   Additional paid-in capital.....   1,888,609   -   1,888,609
   Treasury stock.....   (17,531)   -   (17,531)
   Notes receivable from stockholders.....   (5,251)   -   (5,251)
   Deferred stock-based charges.....   (107,962)   320   (107,642)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (2,256)   -   (2,256)
   Accumulated deficit.....   (410,125)   (112,339)   (522,464)
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   1,345,592   (112,019)   1,233,573
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....   $1,731,331   $ (78,481)   $1,652,850
   ==========   =========   ==========

   7

   HOMESTORE.COM, INC.

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

9

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2001
   --------------------------------
   As   Accounting
   Reported   Adjustments   Change   Restated
   ----------  -----------   -----------  ----------

Revenues.....  $ 129,283   $  (59,027)   $  (1,189) $   69,067
Revenues from related parties.....   --   8,633   --   8,633
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Total revenues.....   129,283   (50,394)   (1,189)   77,700

Cost of revenues.....   34,018   --   (667)   33,351
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Gross profit.....   95,265   (50,394)   (522)   44,349
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing.....   64,897   (1,858)   (522)   62,517
   Product development.....   8,930   (250)   --   8,680
   General and administrative.....   30,706   (30)   --   30,676
   Amortization of intangible assets.....   54,656   (25)   --   54,631
   Acquisition-related and other charges.....   8,567   --   --   8,567
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Total operating expenses.....   167,756   (2,163)   (522)   165,071
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Loss from operations.....   (72,491)   (48,231)   --   (120,722)
Interest income, net.....   3,768   --   --   3,768
Other expense, net.....   (3,352)   (562)   --   (3,914)
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Net loss applicable to common stockholders.....   (72,075)   $  (48,793)   --  $ (120,868)
   =========   ==========   =========  ==========
Basic and diluted net loss per share.....  $   (.67)   $   (.45)   $   --  $   (1.12)
   ---------   ----------   =========  ----------
Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per share.....   107,695   107,695   107,695   107,695
   =========   ==========   =========  ==========

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   ------------------------------
   As   Accounting
   Reported   Adjustments   Change   Restated
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ----------

Revenues.....  $ 234,774   $ (101,603)   $  (2,763) $  130,408
Revenues from related parties.....   --   11,110   --   11,110
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Total revenue.....   234,774   (90,493)   (2,763)   141,518

Cost of revenues.....   62,046   --   (890)   61,156
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Gross profit.....   172,728   (90,493)   (1,873)   80,362
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Operating expenses:

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

10

   Sales and marketing.....   131,910   (8,721)   (1,873)   121,316
   Product development.....   14,414   (250)   --   14,164
   General and administrative.....   53,622   (579)   --   53,043
   Amortization of intangible assets.....   88,444   (50)   --   88,394
   Acquisition-related and other charges.....   15,632   --   --   15,632
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Total operating expenses.....   304,022   (9,600)   (1,873)   292,549
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Loss from operations.....   (131,294)   (80,893)   --   (212,187)
Interest income, net.....   8,219   --   --   8,219
Other expense, net.....   (16,148)   (562)   --   (16,710)
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Net loss applicable to common stockholders.....  $(139,223)   $  (81,455)   $   --  $ (220,678)
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Basic and diluted net loss per share.....  $   (1.37)   $   (.81)   $   --  $   (2.18)
   =========   ==========   =========  ==========
Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per share.....   101,345   101,345   101,345   101,345
   =========   ==========   =========  ==========

   8

   HOMESTORE.COM, INC.

  NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2000
   --------------------------------
   As   Accounting
   Reported   Adjustments   Change   Restated
   ----------  -----------   -----------  ----------

Revenues.....  $  50,152   $   (6,143)   $  (1,765) $   42,244
Cost of revenues.....   13,433   --   --   13,433
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Gross profit.....   36,719   (6,143)   (1,765)   28,811
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Operating expenses:
  Sales and marketing.....   40,417   (950)   (1,765)   37,702
  Product development.....   3,738   --   --   3,738
  General and administrative.....   12,615   (621)   --   11,994
  Amortization of intangible assets.....   10,935   --   --   10,935
  In-process research and development.....   --   --   --   --
  Acquisition-related and other charges.....   --   --   --   --
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Total operating expenses.....   67,705   (1,571)   (1,765)   64,369
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Loss from operations.....   (30,986)   (4,572)   --   (35,558)
Interest income, net.....   6,645   --   --   6,645
Other expense, net.....   (371)   --   --   (371)
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Net loss applicable to common stockholders.....  $ (24,712)   $   (4,572)   --  $  (29,284)
   =========   ==========   =========  ==========
Basic and diluted net loss per share.....  $   (.31)   $   (.06)   $   --  $   (.37)
   =========   ==========   =========  ==========

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per share.....   80,153   80,153   80,153   80,153
   =========   ==========   =========  ==========

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2000
   ------------------------------
   As   Accounting
   Reported   Adjustments   Change   Restated
   ----------  -----------   -----------  ----------

Revenues.....  $  88,751   $   (6,143)   $  (2,702) $   79,906
Cost of revenues.....   24,191   --   --   24,191
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Gross profit.....   64,560   (6,143)   (2,702)   55,715
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Operating expenses:
  Sales and marketing.....   79,625   (950)   (2,702)   75,973
  Product development.....   5,764   --   --   5,764
  General and administrative.....   24,437   (621)   --   23,816
  Amortization of intangible assets.....   19,327   --   --   19,327
  In-process research and development.....   --   --   --   --
  Acquisition-related and other charges.....   --   --   --   --
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Total operating expenses.....   129,153   (1,571)   (2,702)   124,880
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Loss from operations.....   (64,593)   (4,572)   --   (69,165)
Interest income, net.....   11,054   --   --   11,054
Other expense, net.....   (385)   --   --   (385)
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Net loss applicable to common stockholders.....  $ (53,924)   $   (4,572)   $   --  $  (58,496)
   =========   ==========   =========  ==========
Basic and diluted net loss per share.....  $   (.70)   $   (.06)   $   --  $   (.76)
   =========   ==========   =========  ==========
Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per share.....   77,102   77,102   77,102   77,102
   =========   ==========   =========  ==========

   9

   HOMESTORE.COM,INC.

  NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   ---------------------------------------
   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   ------------  ------------  -----------

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss.....   $(139,223)   $(81,455)   $(220,678)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
  activities:
Depreciation.....   10,774   (581)   10,193

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

Amortization of intangible assets.....   88,444   (51)   88,393
Accretion of distribution obligation.....   7,406   --   7,406
Provision for doubtful accounts.....   6,068   --   6,068
In-process research and development.....   --   --   --
Stock-based charges.....   40,920   320   41,240
Write-down of investments.....   11,592   --   11,592
Other non-cash items.....   (8,075)   9,611   1,536
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable.....   (22,485)   (883)   (23,368)
Prepaid distribution expense.....   4,703   --   4,703
Other assets.....   (14,566)   16,377   1,811
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities.....   20,498   9,621   30,119
Deferred revenue from related parties.....   53,353   53,353
Deferred revenue.....   30,530   (35,019)   (4,489)
   ---------   --------   ---------
Net cash provided by in operating activities.....   36,586   (28,707)   7,879
   ---------   --------   ---------

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment.....   (42,147)   12,795   (29,352)
Purchases of short-term investments.....   (66,317)   --   (66,317)
Maturities of short-term investments.....   90,492   --   90,492
Purchases of cost and equity investments.....   --   --   --
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired.....   (68,304)   15,912   (52,392)
   ---------   --------   ---------
Net cash used in investing activities.....   (86,276)   28,707   (57,569)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from payment of stockholders' notes.....   1,710   --   1,710
Proceeds from exercise of stock options, warrants and share issuances
  under employee stock purchase plan.....   46,780   --   46,780
Net proceeds from issuance of common and preferred stock.....   --   --   --
Transfer to restricted cash.....   --   --   --
Repayment of notes payable.....   (481)   --   (481)
Issuance of notes receivable.....   (3,750)   --   (3,750)
Subsidiary equity transactions.....   --   --   --
   ---------   --------   ---------
Net cash provided by financing activities.....   44,259   --   44,259
   ---------   --------   ---------
Change in cash and cash equivalents.....   (5,431)   --   (5,431)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period.....   180,985   (13,409)   167,576
   ---------   --------   ---------

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period.....   $ 175,554   $(13,409)   $ 162,145
   =========   ========   =========

   10

   HOMESTORE.COM,INC.

  NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2000
   --------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   ------------  ------------  ----------

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss.....   $ (53,924)   $  (4,572)  $ (58,496)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
  activities:
Depreciation.....   1,658   (121)   1,537
Amortization of intangible assets.....   19,327   -   19,327
Accretion of distribution obligation.....   -   -   -
Provision for doubtful accounts.....   778   -   778
In-process research and development.....   -   -   -
Stock-based charges.....   21,835   -   21,835
Write-down of investments.....   -   -   -
Other non-cash items.....   (546)   -   (546)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable.....   (15,193)   3,941   (11,252)
Prepaid distribution expense.....   (24,008)   -   (24,008)
Other assets.....   (2,101)   -   (2,101)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities.....   8,841   (700)   8,141
Deferred revenue.....   4,477   -   4,477
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net cash used in operating activities.....   (38,856)   (1,452)   (40,308)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment.....   (13,400)   1,452   (11,948)
Purchases of short-term investments.....   (151,124)   -   (151,124)
Maturities of short-term investments.....   40,000   -   40,000
Purchases of cost and equity investments.....   (27,696)   -   (27,696)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired.....   (21,592)   -   (21,592)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net cash used in investing activities.....   (173,812)   1,452   (172,360)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from payment of stockholders' notes.....   16   -   16
Proceeds from exercise of stock options, warrants and share issuances
  under employee stock purchase plan.....   6,350   -   6,350
Net proceeds from issuance of common and preferred stock.....   428,961   -   428,961
Transfer to restricted cash.....   (90,000)   (13,067)   (103,067)
Repayment of notes payable.....   (38,302)   -   (38,302)
Issuance of notes receivable.....   (1,651)   -   (1,651)
Subsidiary equity transactions.....   10,850   -   10,850
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net cash provided by financing activities.....   316,224   (13,067)   303,157
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Change in cash and cash equivalents.....   103,556   (13,067)   90,489

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period.....   90,382   -   90,382
   ---------   ---------   ---------

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period.....   $ 193,938   $ (13,067)  $ 180,871
   =========   =========   =========

   11

   HOMESTORE.COM, INC.

  NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--(Continued)

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

14

5. STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS:

  The increase in stockholders' equity for the six months ended June 30, 2001
was primarily the result of the acquisitions of Move.com, Inc. and Welcome Wagon
International, Inc., or collectively referred to as the Move.com Group, in which